
 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management 

and Standards Committee  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 5 December 2018 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor David Perry  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Peymana Assad 
Maxine Henson 

 

Philip Benjamin 
Amir Moshenson 
Kanti Rabadia (VC) 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Nitin Parekh 
2. Niraj Dattani 
3. Antonio Weiss 
4. Chloe Smith 
 

1. Pritesh Patel 
2. John Hinkley 
3. Chris Mote 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542     E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 5 December 2018 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 27 November 2018 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 5 December 2018 3 

 
 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2018 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Friday 30 November 
2018.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 5 December 2018 4 

7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 

 
8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY: MID-YEAR REVIEW 2018/19   (Pages 9 - 24) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director Finance 

 
9. AUDIT COMMITTEE REVIEW   (Pages 25 - 58) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Finance 

 
10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
12 
. 

Title 
 
IINFORMATION 
REPORT - internal Audit 
Red Assurance reports 

Description of Exempt Information 
 
Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information) 

 

 AGENDA - PART II   
 

12. INFORMATION REPORT - INTERNAL AUDIT RED ASSURANCE REPORTS   
(Pages 59 - 88) 

 
 Report of the Corporate Director Finance 

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 4 September 2018 - 10 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 

MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

4 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor David Perry 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Peymana Assad 
* Philip Benjamin  

* Maxine Henson 
* Amir Moshenson 
* Kanti Rabadia 

   
* Denotes Member present  
 
 

17. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

18. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 11 – Information Report – Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports 
Councillor Maxine Henson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was 
an Assistant to the Portfolio Holder for Adults and Public Health.  She would 
remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

19. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 8



 

- 11 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 4 September 2018 

20. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

21. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no references had been received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

22. INFORMATION REPORT - Audit Committee Review   
 
The Committee received a report which outlined the approach to be taken to 
the Internal Audit review of the Audit Committee agreed as part of the 2018/19 
Internal Audit Plan. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the report 
and informed the Committee that the annual governance review had identified 
that the Audit Committee role undertaken by the GARMS Committee had not 
been specifically reviewed against best practice, as contained in CIPFA 
guidance, for several years.  
 
It was noted that, as part of the review, the Committee would undertake a self-
assessment against the CIPFA guidance facilitated by the Head of Internal 
Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud.  The results would be reported to the next 
Committee meeting together with a proposed action plan.  In addition, a 
review of the Terms of Reference would be undertaken by the Head of 
Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud and the results and any suggested 
improvements would be submitted to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

23. Annual Audit Letter   
 
The Committee received a report on the Annual Audit Letter from the 
Council’s external auditors. 
 
The Director of Finance introduced the report with reference to the 
presentation of the Statement of Accounts by the External Auditors at the last 
meeting when a view, based on audit work completed, had been given and 
outstanding items identified.  The audit had now been concluded and an 
unqualified audit opinion on the Financial Statements, Value for Money and 
the Pension Fund had been confirmed.  The Committee was informed that 
there were no audit recommendations from the 2017/18 audit and that all 
recommendations from the previous years had been implemented by officers 
during the financial year and the auditors had no issues to report. 
 
In response to a question the Director of Finance stated that, following 
confirmation that the review of the consolidation pack to support the 

6



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 4 September 2018 - 12 - 

production of Whole of Government by HM Treasury had been completed,  
the Annual Audit Letter had been published on the Council’s website. 
 
The Committee was informed that the officers would be meeting with the new 
auditors, Mazars, and representatives would be in attendance at the 
committee to discuss the audit plan. 
 
In response to a question, Members noted that the audit fees were set by 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA)  and the contract was tendered on 
a five year basis.  
 
A Member expressed surprise that the final letter did not contain any 
recommendations given the number of issues reported over the last few years 
and hoped that this was not a reflection on the three year arrangement with 
the existing External Auditor coming to an end.  He enquired whether the 
completion of the previous recommendations had been documented.  The 
Director of Finance made reference to the fourteen recommendations made 
by KPMG in the first year of the contract and four in the second year all of 
which had been implemented to the auditor’s satisfaction.  It was agreed that 
the officers would request more detailed feedback from the auditors.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

24. Exclusion of the Press Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

11. INFORMATION REPORT – 
Internal Audit Red Assurance  

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

 
25. INFORMATION REPORT - Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports   

 
The Committee received a report on the final red or red/amber assurance 
reports undertaken by Internal Audit as part of the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan 
and reported at a high level in the Year End Report presented at the last 
GARMS meeting in July.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the report 
and informed the Committee of the process for a review and a follow up report 
to reassess assurance.  In response to a question it was noted that internal 
audit identified with management the risks in order to determine what controls 
should be in place to mitigate the risks.  Every review across the Council was 
assessed using the same methodology.  Further Internal Audit red and 

7



 

- 13 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 4 September 2018 

red/amber assurance reports and follow up reports would be submitted to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Committee requested the attendance of officers from the reviewed 
departments at future meetings.  
 
The Committee scrutinised the review reports and made comments and 
asked questions which were responded to by the officers 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.25 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR DAVID PERRY 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Governance, Audit, Risk 

Management and 

Standards Committee 

Date of Meeting: 

 

5 December 2018 

Subject: 

 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy: Mid-year Review 
2018/19 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance 
 

 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All 
 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix A – Economic and Interest Rates 
Update 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 

Summary  

This report sets out the mid-year review of Treasury Management activities 
for 2018/19. 
  

Recommendation  
The Committee is asked to note the Treasury Management Mid-Year review 
for 2018-19 and provide comments for consideration by Cabinet at their 
meeting on 6 December 2018. 
 
 

 

9

Agenda Item 8
Pages 9 to 24



Section 2 – Report 

 
Introduction 
 
1. This report deals with Treasury Management activity which plays a 

significant part in supporting the delivery of all the Council’s corporate 
priorities. 
 

Options considered 
 
2. The consideration of this report is a requirement of the CIPFA “Treasury 

Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral 
Guidance Notes (2017 Edition)” [The Treasury Management Code] 

 

Background 

 

3. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
defines Treasury  Management as: 

 
“The management of the local authority’s borrowing, investments and 
cash flows, its banking, money market and cap
[...]
D – The proposed updated Terms of 
Reference 
 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report outlines the draft findings and recommendations of the Internal 
Audit review of the audit committee as agreed as part of the 2018/19 Internal 
Audit Plan. 
 

Recommendations: 
The Committee is requested to: 

 Review the draft Internal Audit report;  

 Agree the report’s recommendations; and  

 Review the proposed updated Terms of Reference for the Committee 
for referral to Council so that it may be included in the constitution. 

  

25

Agenda Item 9
Pages 25 to 58



 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Background 
 
2.1. As part of the 2017/18 annual governance review it was identified that 

the audit committee role, undertaken by the GARMS Committee, has not 
been specifically reviewed against best practice, as contained in CIPFA 
guidance, for several years.  This was identified as a minor governance 
gap and to address this an Internal Audit review of the audit committee 
was included in the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan, as agreed by the 
GARMS Committee on 17/07/18. 

 
2.2 A Terms of Reference for the review, was agreed with the Chair of 

GARMS, and presented to the last meeting of the Committee for 
information along with the CIPFA Audit Committees/Practical Guidance 
for Local Authorities on which the review was based. 

 
Overview of CIPFA Guidance 
 
2.3 The CIPFA guidance incorporates CIPFA’s Position Statement: Audit 

Committees in Local Authorities and Police (2018) (‘the Position 
Statement’), which sets out CIPFA’s view of the role and functions of an 
audit committee. 

 

2.4 The Position Statement emphasises the importance of audit committees 
being in place in all principal local authorities and recognises that audit 
committees are a key component of governance. 

 
2.5 It states that the purpose of an audit committee is to provide to those 

charged with governance independent assurance on the adequacy of the 
risk management framewor
[...]
ef Financial Officer 

  
Date: 21/11/18 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Jessica Farmer   Monitoring Officer 

 
Date: 21/11/18 

   
 

 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 

Contact:  Susan Dixson, Head of Internal Audit & Corporate Anti-Fraud,  

Tel: 0208 424 1420 

  
 

Background Papers:  None 

28



 

 

 

 

DRAFT REPORT 

Internal Audit 

 

 

 

   

AMBER/GREEN  
ASSURANCE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

DATE: 21st November 2018 
 
 
CLIENT: GARMS Committee 
 
 
AUDITOR: Susan Dixson – Head of Internal Audit 
 
 
MANAGER: Susan Dixson – Head of Internal Audit 
 
 
DISTRIBUTION LIST: GARMS Committee 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance 
  
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REVIEW 

Report Title 

 

 

29



 

 

Executive Summary  
 
1. The review forms part of the 2018/19 Internal Audit annual plan which has been developed 

from a risk assessment and consultation process. This review provides an independent and 
objective opinion on the system under review by evaluating its effectiveness in achieving 
the organisations objectives. 
 

2. The system objective:  
The purpose of an audit committee is to provide to those charged with governance 
independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal 
control environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual governance 
processes.  
CIPFA :Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for  Local Authorities and Police \ 2018 
Edition 

 
3. The audit objective: 

The objective of this review is to provide assurance that the Council’s Audit Committee 
(Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee – GARMS) complies with 
best practice as outlined in the CIPFA :Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for  Local 
Authorities and Police \ 2018 Edition. 

 
4. The Scope: 
` 

 Audit committee purpose and governance; 

 Functions of the committee; 

 Membership and support; 

 Effectiveness of the committee; 

 Review and update of the GARMS Committee Terms of Reference. 
 
5. Methodology 

An evidence based self-assessment was undertaken by the GARMS Committee against the 
CIPFA: Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police \ 2018 
Edition facilitated and evidenced by the Head of Internal Audit & Corporate Anti-fraud. In 
addition the Terms of Reference for the Committee has been reviewed against the 
guidance. 

 
6. Recommendations made have been rated according to risk:   

High Risk:  major issues that require action, key objectives will not be met and 
serious threat of fraud.  

Medium Risk: serious threat to the achievement of objectives and potential threat of 
fraud.  

Low Risk:  best practice where there is a small effect on objectives.  
 
7. All internal audit reports are given an assurance rating.  
 

Amber/Green reports will indicate medium to low risk in need of attention to prevent them 
becoming high risk and  
 

Audit Opinion  
 
8. An Amber/Green assurance is given to the performance of the Audit Committee (GARMS) 

against the good practice principles outlined in the CIPFA Guidance indicating that the 
committee is soundly based and has in place a knowledgeable membership. Overall 71% of 

30



 

 

the good practice was found to be in place and operating or substantially operating 
effectively. 11 recommendations have been made to address the areas identified as only 
partially or not operating, 8 are rated as medium risk and 3 are rated as low risk.  

 
Agreed Actions 
 
9. In the final report the agreed actions will be shown with the implementation date and the 

responsible officer. 
 
DETAILED REPORT 
 
10. An evidence based self-assessment was undertaken by the GARMS Committee against the 

CIPFA: Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police\2018 Edition, 
facilitated and evidenced by the Head of Internal Audit & Corporate Anti-fraud. Results are 
shown in Appendix B.  All members of the Committee took part in the self-assessment and 
were asked to individually assess whether the committee meets the good practice outlined 
in the guidance.    Part 1 is covered in paragraphs 11 – 14 below and good practice was 
rated Yes (in place), Partially (in place) or No (not in place) with the majority of answers 
being used as the final rating. For Part 2 covered in paragraph 15 below individual 
assessments were rated 1-5 (descriptions for each assessment shown in Appendix A) and 
an average was taken of these to provide the final assessment as there was not a clear 
majority in very area.     

 
11. Audit Committee Purpose and Governance  
 

The following good practice was identified as being in place: 
 

 the authority has a dedicated audit committee; 

 the audit committee report directly to full council; 

 the audit committee provide support to the authority in meeting the requirements of 
good governance. 

 
The following good practice was identified as being partially in place: 
 

 the role and purpose of the audit committee is understood and accepted across the 
authority; 

 the arrangements to hold the committee to account for its performance are operating 
satisfactorily. 

 

The following good practice was identified as not being in place: 
 

 the terms of reference clearly set out the purpose of the committee in accordance 
with CIPFA’s Position Statement 

 
12. Functions of the Committee  
 

The following good practice was identified as being in place: 
 

 the committee’s terms of reference explicitly address all the following core areas 
identified in CIPFA’s Position Statement: 

 
 good governance;  
 internal audit: 

31



 

 

 external audit; 
 financial reporting; 
 risk management: 
 counter fraud and corruption; 

 

 the audit committee have considered the wider areas identified in CIPFA’s Position 
Statement and whether it would be appropriate for the committee to undertake them; 

 the committee has maintained  its advisory role by not taking 
[...]
n risks. 

 
The committee has had mixed experience in supporting improvement in these areas. There 
is some evidence that demonstrates their impact but there are also significant gaps: 
 

 promoting the principles of good governance and their application to decision 
making; 

 aiding the achievement of the authority’s goals and objectives through helping to 
ensure appropriate governance, risk, control and assurance arrangements. 

 

33



 

 

There is some evidence that the committee has supported improvements in the following 
area, but the impact of this support is limited: 
 

 promoting effective public reporting to the authority’s stakeholders and local 
community and measures to improve transparency and accountability. 

 
16. Review of the Terms of Reference 
 

The review of the committee’s terms of reference takes into account the current terms of 
reference (Appendix C) indicating what has been included in the new terms of reference 
and what has not, the CIPFA Guidance suggested terms of reference (as reported to the 
last meeting), the self-assessment against best practice undertaken by the committee as 
part of this review and current practice. 
 
The proposed updated terms of reference (Appendix D) is provided for the committee’s 
consideration and agreement.  

34



DETAILED REPORT / ACTION PLAN 
 

 

Ref Associated 
Risk 

Findings Recommendation Risk Rating 
H/M/L 

Agreed Action / Responsible 
Officer / Implementation Date 

1.Audit Committee Purpose and Governance  

1.1 The purpose 
and role of the 
committee is 
unclear. 

The GARMS Committee Terms of Reference has 
not been reviewed/updated since 2010 although it 
is being reviewed as part of this review.   
 
The current Terms of Reference does not clearly 
set out the purpose of the committee in 
accordance with CIPFA’s 2018 Position Statement 
and does not clearly reflect the committee’s 
current role. 
 
Having an up to date and clear Terms of 
Reference will help to ensure that the role and 
purpose of the committee is understood and 
accepted across the authority as it forms part of 
the Constitution. 
 

To agree the Terms of Reference 
updated as part of this review to 
clearly reflect the purpose of the 
committee and its current role. 

M Agreed Action: 
 
 
Responsible Officer: 
 
Implementation Date:  

35



DETAILED REPORT / ACTION PLAN 
 

 

Ref Associated 
Risk 

Findings Recommendation Risk Rating 
H/M/L 

Agreed Action / Responsible 
Officer / Implementation Date 

1.2 The 
committee is 
not 
accountable 
for its 
performance. 

The committee does not currently report on its 
performance to those charged with governance:  
the Council. 
 
The preparation of an annual report by the 
committee can be a helpful way to address the key 
areas where the committee should be held to 
account. The annual report should be presented to 
those charged with governance: the council. In 
addition, publication of the report will assist other 
stakeholders to understand the work of the 
committee. 
 
Many Audit Committees in other authorities 
prepare such a report. 
 

(a) An annual report should be 
prepared for Council and 
published.  Consideration should 
be given to including the 
following aspects in the report: 

 whether the committee has 
fulfilled its agreed terms of 
reference 

 whether the committee has 
adopted recommended 
practice 

 whether the development 
needs of committee 
members have been 
assessed and whether 
committee members are 
accessing briefing and 
training opportunities 

 whether the committee has 
assessed its own 
effectiveness or been the 
subject of a review and the 
conclusions and actions from 
that review 

  what impact the committee 
has on the improvement of 
governance, risk and control 
within the authority. 

 

M Agreed Action: 
 
 
Responsible Officer: 
 
Implementation Date: 

(b) The Head of Internal Audit 
should prepare a draft format for 
the report, taking into account 
reports in 
[...]
tes

	8 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy: Mid-year Review 2018/19
	9 Audit Committee Review
	Audit internal audit report
	Appendix B Audit Committee Self-assessment
	Appendix C - GARMS Committee ToR
	Appendix D Proposed ToR GARMS Committee

	12 INFORMATION REPORT - Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports
	Appendix 1 Final Report - Waste
	Appendix 2  Final report - SNT




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]( i%/‘/WeCUUNmL

LONDON

__




	GARMS 2  
	Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards



	Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards
	
	GARMS 2 




Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee  
MINUTES
5 December 2018
	Chair:
	*
Councillor David Perry

	
	
	

	Councillors:
	*
Ghazanfar Ali
*
Peymana Assad

*
Philip Benjamin
 

	*
Maxine Henson
*
Pritesh Patel (1)

*
Kanti Rabadia



	*
Denotes Member present
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member

	

	


<AI1>

26. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Members:-

	Ordinary Member 


	Reserve Member


	Councillor Amir Moshenson
	Councillor Pritesh Patel


</AI1>

<AI2>

27. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared:

Agenda Item 12 – Information Report – Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports

Councillor Maxine Henson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that her husband was Chair of the West London Waste Authority which was referred to in one of the reports.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered.
</AI2>

<AI3>

28. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2018, be taken as read and signed as a correct record.

</AI3>

<AI4>

29. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put or petitions or deputations received at this meeting.

</AI4>

<AI5>

30. References from Council and other Committees/Panels  

RESOLVED:  To note that no references had been received.

</AI5>

<AI6>

RECOMMENDED ITEM  
</AI6>

<AI7>

31. Audit Committee Review  

The Committee received a report which outlined the draft findings and recommendations of the Internal Audit review of the Audit Committee as agreed as part of the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.

The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the report and informed the Committee that the draft Internal Audit report was largely based on the evidence based self-assessment undertaken by the Committee against the CIPFA: Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police, the responses to which were contained at Appendix B to the report.

In response to a comment that, as the self-assessment was questionnaire based, there was insufficient background information, the Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud stated that consideration could be given to a workshop or training session prior to a future questionnaire.

Members indicated that they would wish to add more detailed information into the action plan as it progressed.

In response to questions, the Committee was informed that:

· the final report would include the agreed actions together with the implementation date and the responsible officer.  The assurance rating was a professional opinion based on a formula;

· the proposed submission of an annual report to Council would enable the key areas where the Committee should be held to account to be addressed and for its performance to be reviewed on a regular basis.

The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud stated that revised terms of reference were submitted as part of the review as the current ones did not clearly set out the purpose of the committee in accordance with CIPFA’s 2018 Position Statement nor clearly reflect the Committee’s current role. 

Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)

That the revised Terms of Reference as attached be approved.
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations in the draft Internal Audit report be agreed.

</AI7>

<AI8>

RESOLVED ITEMS  
</AI8>

<AI9>

32. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy: Mid-year Review 2018/19  

The Committee received a report on the mid-year review of treasury management activities for 2018/19.  The Director of Finance introduced the report and drew particular attention to: 

· investment was £100k under budget due to the low rates on offer;

· as there had been no external borrowing due to the use of cash reserves, £600k underspend had been used to help budget performance;

· there had been some temporary borrowing for capital projects due to the relatively low cost of short-term borrowing..  The strategy going forward was being reviewed.

During discussion on the report, the following principal points were noted in response to comments and questions from individual Members:

· the £36.62m principle total investments in table 1 referred to the sum borrowed.  The property portfolio was shown separately as an asset on the balance sheet with an income of £700k in the revenue budget;

· the estimate and forecast capital financing requirement for 2018/19 were different because the estimate was based on the information available at the time the budget was set whereas the forecast reflected the position as the year progressed;

· the reference to an additional £85m temporary borrowing when there had been a reduction in capital expenditure was due to this being a projection of the capital financing requirement should all investments be taken.  However the Council had under borrowed.  Non HRA did not have the same borrowing gap but note was taken of the Prudential code and affordability of borrowing.  If cash balances held dipped below a trigger point of required working capital of £30million temporary borrowing would take place to regain that level, primarily  through short-term borrowing from other local authorities.  Underspending on capital schemes could be carried forward to the next financial year at which time long-term borrowing could take place;

· as the regeneration programme had been under review the provision had been carried forward resulting in a £65k underspend on the capital budget of £71m.  Subsequent to the review, instead of carrying forward this underspend the budget would be reset for 2019/20 to reflect the currently agreed programme.  It was hoped that the forecasting for the next financial year would be more in line with activity;

· the loan to West London Waste Authority presented a good return which would be used to maintain investment income;

· a negative impact of Brexit was considered unlikely as the counterparties were British Banks and their capital protection would apply;

·  the cash flow was monitored daily. 

The Director of Finance undertook to clarify why table 4 indicated an increase in HRA expenditure from £2,339k to £10,379k whilst table 5 showed no increase in the HRA capital financing requirement from estimate to forecast.  It was agreed that the clarification would be verbally reported to Cabinet the following evening.

An officer undertook to clarify the reasons for the increase in revenue funding in table 4 from an estimate of £7418k to a forecast of £18,492k.

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) the report be noted;

(2) the Director of Finance verbally report to Cabinet on the reason for the discrepancy between tables 4 and 5 HRA capital expenditure estimate of £2.739k against a forecast of £10380k in table 4.
</AI9>

<AI10>

33. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item for the reasons set out below:

	Item
	Title


	Reason

	12
	INFORMATION REPORT – Internal Audit Red Assurance reports
	Information under paragraph 3 (contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).


</AI10>

<AI11>

34. INFORMATION REPORT - Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports  

The Committee received a report on two final red or red/amber assurance reports undertaken by Internal Audit as part of the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan and reported at a high level in the Year End Report presented to CSB and GARMS in July.

The Head of Internal Audit and & Corporate Anti-Fraud advised the Committee that the reports were presented after management had agreed the report and recommendations to provide assurance that appropriate action was planned and a follow-up would be reported to provide further assurance that agreed actions had been implemented.

The Committee scrutinised the review reports and made comments and asked questions which were responded to by the officers.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.35 pm, closed at 10.00 pm).
(Signed) Councillor David Perry
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>


Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 5 December 2018
- 14 -
- 2 -

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 5 December 2018
Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 5 December 2018
- 3 -

